ORDINANCE # 2024-021

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER XI ENTITLED "TRAFFIC" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD, SPECIFICALLY SECTION 11-15 (PARKING OF VEHICLES WEIGHING IN EXCESS OF FOUR TONS PROHIBITED- (Rutgers University Boulevard)

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Lakewood, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. That Chapter XI entitled "Traffic" of the revised general ordinances of the Township of Lakewood, specifically Section 11-15 entitled "Parking Of Vehicles Weighing In Excess Of Four Tons Prohibited" be and hereby is amended and supplemented as follows:

11-15 Parking Of Vehicles Weighing In Excess Of Four Tons Prohibited

No person shall park a truck, tractor, trailer, semi-trailer or omnibus having registered gross weights in excess of four tons upon any street between the hours specified.

Name of Street	Sides	Hours	Location
<u>Rutgers University</u> <u>Boulevard*</u>	<u>Both</u>	<u>7 pm – 7 am</u>	Location Starting from the prolonged curb lines of Rutgers University Boulevard beginning and ending on Swarthmore Avenue.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence or any part of this Ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Ordinance not directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered.

<u>Underlines</u> are additions; strikeovers ----- are to be removed from the text.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

Introduced: June 20, 2024 Adoption: July 18, 2024

CERTIFICATION

I, Lauren Kirkman, Township Clerk of the Township of Lakewood, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of the ordinance which was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Lakewood at a meeting held on July 18, 2024 at 5:30 P.M.

Lauren Kirkman, RMC CMR

Township Clerk

Underlines are additions; strikeovers ----- are to be removed from the text.